A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE)	RESOLUTION NO. 39
OF DONATIONS OR FUNDS FOR THE LEBANON)	
SKATE PARK CREATING A SPECIAL FUND FOR)	for 2008
SUCH PURPOSE)	

WHEREAS, the Lebanon City Council supports the construction of a skate park within the city; and

WHEREAS, citizens or philanthropic organizations may wish to donate funds for the construction or maintenance of such a facility; and

WHEREAS, the city of Lebanon is an organization which may provide for tax benefits for those wishing to contribute to the purpose of construction or maintenance of a skate park; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to facilitate the receipt of funds for the specific purpose of constructing or maintaining a skate park.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager, or his delegate, is hereby authorized to create and maintain within the City accounts a special fund to collect, and be expended, as allowed by law, for the specific purpose of such funds being used to construct or maintain a skate park. Such park shall be constructed within the city limits of the City of Lebanon and shall be for the general benefit and welfare of the citizens of Lebanon.

Section 2. The special fund referred to in Section 1 of this Resolution shall be known as: "Lebanon Skate Park." Funds collected into or spent from this fund shall be subject to Oregon public budgeting law and shall be accounted for and appropriated as required by law.

<u>Section 3.</u> Contributions made to the city for the specific purpose of supporting, constructing or maintaining the Lebanon Skate Park shall be deposited into the special fund created herein. No other use shall be allowed for such funds, unless by a vote of the Lebanon City Council at a regular or special meeting. In the event that the skate park is not constructed, or ceases to exist, funds donated for such purpose shall be expended as allowed by law, with a preference that such funds will be dedicated to City Parks Department.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

Passed by a vote of <u>o</u> for and <u>o</u> against this 9th day of January, 2008 by the Lebanon City Council.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTEST:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk/Recorder